
O
ffi

ce
s 

fo
r

C
as

co
 B

ay
 E

ye
ca

re

14
40

 C
on

gr
es

s 
St

re
et

Po
rt

la
nd

, M
E 

04
10

2

M
ic

ha
el

 C
ha

re
k

A
rc

hi
te

ct
s

25
 H

ar
tle

y 
St

re
et

Po
rt

la
nd

, M
ai

ne
 0

41
03

(2
07

) 7
61

-0
55

6

Sheet

Title

Date:

FLOOR PLAN

A1

Revisions

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

1' 2' 4' 8'

PARTITIONS/WALLS KEY

EXISTING TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION/WALL

1-HOUR RATED PARTITION

5/17/16

ISSUED FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

7/1/16:  ADDED ADA
DIMENSIONS TO TOILET
ROOMS

© 2016  Michael R. Charek, Architect

PL
AN

 N
O

R
TH

TR
UE

 N
OR

TH

EDGERTRACER

2'-1"

1'-6" 5'-0"

COPIER

VESTIBULE
101

RECEPTION
110

WAITING
102

OPTICAL
103

OPTICAL
104

LAB
105

STORAGE
106

OFFICE
112

OFFICE
111

OFFICE
115

OFFICE
114

STORAGE
113

CLOSET
117

TOILET
128

TOILET
127

STORAGE
118

PRETEST
126

TECH
119

PHOTO
125

VIS. FIELDS
121

TOILET
109

CORRIDOR
120

CORRIDOR
122

CORRIDOR
116

CORRIDOR
129

CORRIDOR
131

KITCHEN
132

OFFICE
133

UTILITY
134

EXAM
135

EXAM
136

EXAM
124

EXAM
123

CONFERENCE
130

CL TRAINING
108

STORAGE
107

102

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112
113

114 115

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126
127128

130

131

132
133 134 135 136

101

9'-0" ± 9'-7"

19
'-4

" ±
4'

-0
"

8'
-0

"

12
'-9

" ±
5"

12
'-9

"
5"

9'
-0

"

18'-6" 4'-6" 7'-2 1/2" 9'-0" 6'-5" ± 12'-0" 13'-5"

9'
-9

" ±
3'

-8
"

11
'-8

"
11

'-8
" ±

10'-0" ±

4'-6" ± 4'-0"

8'-11" 8'-10 1/2" ± 4'-0" 7'-0" 7'-0" 10'-0" 4'-0" 8'-0" 4'-0" 9'-0"

10'-0" 14'-8"

29'-6"

6'-8" 11'-0" 4'-3"

5'
-0

"
8'

-6
" ±

6'
-9

" ±
9'

-6
"

8'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

7'
-7

"
7'

-0
"

11
'-9

" ±
2'

-0
"

14
'-2

" ±

6'
-1

"

9'
-0

"
9'

-6
"

10
'-7

" ±

3'-0"

2'
-0

"

1'-0"±

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

1'-6"

6'-0" 6'-3"5'
-1

0"

6'-6"

24
'-2

"

2
A3

3
A3

4
A3

6
A3

7
A3

8
A3

1
A4

2
A4

3
A4

4
A4

5
A4

6
A4

7
A4

8
A4

8
A4

8
A4 9

A4

10
A4

11
A4

12
A4

GENERAL NOTES

1. BEFORE BEGINNING WORK AT THE SITE, AND THROUGHOUT THE COURSE 
OF THE WORK, INSPECT AND VERIFY THE LOCATION AND CONDITION OF 
EVERY ITEM AFFECTED BY THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND REPORT 
DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT BEFORE BEGINNING WORK RELATED TO 
THAT BEING INSPECTED.

2. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHOW PRINCIPAL AREAS WHERE WORK 
MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.  INCIDENTAL WORK MAY 
ALSO BE NECESSARY IN AREAS NOT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS DUE TO CHANGES AFFECTING EXISTING MECHANICAL, 
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, OR OTHER SYSTEMS.  SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK IS 
ALSO PART OF THIS CONTRACT.  INSPECT THOSE AREAS, ASCERTAIN WORK 
NEEDED, AND DO THAT WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT 
REQUIREMENTS, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

3. DO NOT DRILL OR CUT EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS, BEAMS, COLUMNS, OR 
OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED.

4. PROTECT EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN FROM DAMAGE. 

5. REPAIR, PATCH, AND FINISH, OR REFINISH AS APPLICABLE, TO MATCH 
ADJACENT EXISTING FINISHES, THOSE EXISTING SURFACES DAMAGED OR 
NEWLY EXPOSED DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. PATCH OPENINGS 
IN EXISTING WALLS LEFT BY REMOVAL OF EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOXES. 
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES.

6. PATCH EXISTING WALL SURFACES AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH 
SURFACE FOR FINISHES.

7. EXCEPT IN SPACES WHERE NO WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT IS REQUIRED, 
ENCLOSE EXISTING AND NEW CONDUITS, DUCTS, PIPES, AND SIMILAR ITEMS 
IN FURRING WHERE SUCH ITEMS PASS THROUGH FINISHED SPACES 
WHETHER OR NOT FURRING IS INDICATED.  INSULATE IN UNHEATED SPACES

8. WHERE CONDUITS, WIRES, PIPES, AND SIMILAR ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED 
IN EXISTING WALLS OR PARTITIONS, NEATLY CHASE THE WALLS OR 
PARTITIONS, INSTALL THE ITEMS, AND PATCH THE WALLS OR PARTITIONS TO 
MAKE THE INSTALLATION NOT DISCERNIBLE IN THE FINISHED WORK.

9. WHERE “MATCH EXISTING” IS INDICATED, NEW CONSTRUCTION OR 
FINISHES, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE NOTE, SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING IN 
EVERY PARTICULAR.

10. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH  WALL SURFACE AND TO OPENING CENTERLINE 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. FURNITURE SHOWN ON PLAN IS BY OWNER.

PARTITION TYPES - SEE DETAIL SECTIONS ON SHEET A5

ALL NEW PARTITIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:
3 5/8" STEEL STUD FRAMING 16" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES
ACOUSTIC INSULATION FULL HEIGHT
PARTITION HEAD AT 9'-0" A.F.F. - BRACE TO STRUCTURE 

ABOVE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT FLOOR TRACK

6" STEEL STUD FRAMING 16" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES
ACOUSTIC INSULATION FULL HEIGHT
PARTITION HEAD AT 9'-0" A.F.F. - BRACE TO STRUCTURE 

ABOVE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT FLOOR TRACK

1 5/8" STEEL STUDS 16" O.C. BOTH SIDES OF PARTITION
CONNECT TWO SIDES OF PARTITION WITH 3 5/8" 

RUNNER TRACK SPACED MAX 4'-0" O.C VERTICALLY, 
EACH STUD

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON FINISH SIDES OF STUDS
ACOUSTIC INSULATION FULL HEIGHT, ONE SIDE OF 

PARTITION
PARTITION HEAD AT 9'-0" A.F.F. - BRACE TO STRUCTURE 

ABOVE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT FLOOR TRACK

3 5/8" STEEL STUD FRAMING 16" O.C.
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES
ACOUSTIC INSULATION TO 6” ABOVE CEILING
PARTITION HEAD TO STRUCTURE ABOVE
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT FLOOR TRACK

NOTE: PARTITIONS AND WALLS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED BY 
PARTITION TYPE OR BY NEW WORK KEYNOTE ARE EXISTING TO 
REMAIN. PATCH AS NECESSARY AND PAINT.
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P3

P3
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P2

P2

NEW WORK KEYNOTES -- THIS SHEET ONLY

FILL IN STOREFRONT OPENING WITH ALUMINUM 
FRAMING AND GLASS AND INFILL WALL AT EXISTING 
DOOR OPENING. MATCH EXISTING.

PROVIDE CLOSET ROD AND SHELF.

WATER HEATER AND SUPPORT SHELF ABOVE MOP SINK.

FILL IN OPENING IN EXISTING WALL WITH CMU AND 
FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING WALL.

PATCH COLUMN COVER TO MAKE FLUSH WITH NEW 
PARTITION.

FLOOR OUTLET: POWER AND DATA. IF NO DIMENSIONS 
ARE SHOWN, THE LOCATION IS TBD BY OWNER.

FURR WALL TO MAKE FLUSH WITH EXISTING WALL 
SURFACE.

FURR AND INSULATE CMU WALL SURFACE.

24” X 24” METAL ACCESS PANEL FOR WATER METER 
ACCESS.

4” DIAMETER INSET FOR TRASH DISPOSAL THROUGH 
COUNTERTOP, TYP.

WIRING GROMMET, TYP.

PROVIDE 1/2” PLYWOOD UNDER GYPSUM BOARD TO 
THIS SIDE OF PARTITION.
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